Palm Beach County
Local Mitigation Strategy

FALL 2025

Prioritized Project List




Agency/

Number | Organization Project Title

Project Type Estimated Cost

‘ Project

1 93 LMS- Youth Programs Building
408834 Greenacres Safety Enhancement Other $880,853
) 9.8 LMS-  Boynton Chapel Hill Drainage Infrastructure
' 175874 Beach Improvements (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $8,000,000
3 91.83 LMS-  Boynton Lake Boynton Estates Flood Control/Reduction and
i 386075 Beach Drainage Improvements Waterway Management $8,000,000
4 90.83 LMS- Boynton Heart of Downtown Boynton  Infrastructure .
638815 Beach Drainage Improvements (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $10,000,000
5% 20.6 LMS- EOC Code Plus . .
344805 Greenacres Enhancements Shuttering and Wind Proofing $1,000,000
Gk 29 LMS-  Loxahatchee Canal Pumps, Weirs, and Infrastructure
883903 Groves Integrated SCADA System  (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $2,484,000
7 28 57 LMS-  Delray Marine Way Seawall Flood Control/Reduction and
; 808821 Beach Improvements Waterway Management $2,250,000
g 87 57 LMS-  Delray Underground Utilities
' 616588 Beach Improvement Infrastructure $36,300,000
9 27 LMS-  Delray Marine Way Roadway and
947985 Beach Drainage Improvements Infrastructure $14,000,000
10 R6.5 LMS- Highridge Family Center Full Contin1_1ity of
) 130556 PBC FD&O Building Power Generator Operations/Government $1,200,000
1%+ R6.4 LMS- Loxahatchee Town Hall Gfanerator and L
601524 Groves EOC Hardening Infrastructure (Building) $150,000
12 85.8333 M5 .
980134 Ocean Ridge Hudson Ave Seawall Beach/Seawall $800,470
13% 25.6 LMS- Mid-Town Seawall
; 036305 Palm Beach Replacement Beach/Seawall $23,000,000




Project Agency/
Number | Organization

Rank ‘ Score ‘

Project Title Project Type Estimated Cost

|45 252 LMS-  Loxahatchee Basin Divide Structures and Infrastructure .
250222 Groves Integrated SCADA (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $1,869,000
15 24 LMS- Riviera Riviera Beach Watershed '
287144 Beach Master Plan Planning $180,000
16%* g2 g LMS-  Loxahatchee ggﬂjﬁ;;‘fcfag‘jﬁ;‘c’ifniﬂf ;znal Infrastructure
055828 Groves Stabilization (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $1,050,000
17% 229 LMS-  Loxahatchee North Road and North Road Flood Control/Reduction and
i 856166 Groves Canal Improvements Waterway Management $11,440,128
13 22 1667 LMS- _ _ 3 Infrastructure .
' 976234 Wellington Pump Station Resiliency (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $2,350,000
19%* 218 LMS-  Loxahatchee Stoquater Master Plan & .
i 802073 Groves Resilience Strategy Planning $240,000
20 R1.1667 LMS-  Boynton Boynton Harbor Marina
) 528345 Beach Seawall Replacement Beach/Seawall $4,500,000
21 g0.5 LM » . . .
751833 Lantana Town Hall Facility Hardening Shuttering and Wind Proofing $675,000
Northern PBC
22 0 LMS-  improvement Pump Station Emergency Infrastructure
689971 District Power (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $2,450,000
D3k 79.8 LMS-  [oxahatchee  Public Works Facility . -
079779 Groves Replacement and Hardening Infrastructure (Building) $750,000
24 7867 LMS- WeStPalm  CovierHumicans Hurdoning and Wind |
369285 Beach Retrofit Infrastructure (Building) $3,200,000
Northern PBC  Administration Building and
25 78.6667 LMS- Improvement  Emergency Operations Center Continuity of
348741 District Hardening Operations/Government $200,000
26 78 33 LMS- West Palm  Fire Station #1 Hurricane
' 388986 Beach Hardening & Wind Retrofit  Infrastructure (Building) $1,000,000



Project Agency/

Rank ‘ Score ‘ Nl @remnEon Project Title Project Type Estimated Cost
7% 73 LMS-  Loxahatchee Storngwater At!:e_nuation Infrastructure '
801929 Groves Facility Feasibility Study (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $150,000
)3 73 LMS- . . . Infrastructure .
944833 Wellington Pump Station #4 Hardening  (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $2,070,000
29 77g  LMS-  Loxahatchee Ef;’jjgf 1;11; Ej;ﬁ;ﬁ;"ﬁjjfﬁ;iy Infrastructure
751522  Groves Improvements (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $8,808,670
30 77.67 LMS- West Palm Police Department Headquarters Building L
519589 Beach Hurricane Hardening and Wind Retrofit Infrastructure (Building) $5,500,000
31 77 6667 LMS- . Water Treatment Pla'nt. -
340906 Jupiter Hardened Server Building Infrastructure (Building) $4,688,794
32% 77 MY o
156728 Juno Beach 'Town Hall Generator Infrastructure (Building) $250,000
33 76.86 LMS- Stormwater and Wastewater System Resilience: Infrastructure
220415 Palm Beach -8 Pump Station / E-5 Lift Station Elevation  (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $1,336,423
34 76.43 LMS- Souj[h. Palm Park Drainage Flood Control/Reduction and
344736 Lake Worth Resiliency Improvements Waterway Management $600,000
35 76 LMS-  Briny Town-wide' Stormwater Flood Control/Reduction and
070978 Breezes Master Drainage Plan Waterway Management $3,579,000
36 7529 LMS- Wastewater System Resilience:  Infrastructure .
651175 Palm Beach A-5 Lift Station Elevation (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $1,033,000
37 751667 LMS-  Boynton Green/Grey Infrastructure Flood Control/Reduction and
034837 Beach Plan Waterway Management $824,500
13 75 LMS- . ' . Infrastructure .
243524 Wellington Pump Station #10 Hardening (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $4,500,000
39 74.57 LMS- Stormwater System Resilience: D-12 Infrastructure .
445634 Palm Beach Pump Station Floodproofing (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $910,000




Project

Agency/

Project Title

Project Type

Estimated Cost

Rank ‘ Score ‘

40 74.57
41 74.1667
42 | 73.8333
43 73.5
44 73

45 72.8
46 72.33
47 72.33
48 | 72.1667
49  71.8333
50  71.6667
51 71.5
52 | 71.3333

Number

358148
LMS-
601753
LMS-
464185
LMS-
036085
LMS-
502082
LMS-
850263

LMS-
527103
LMS-
742079
LMS-
293394
LMS-
591558

LMS-
828881
LMS-
093588
LMS-
224397

Organization

South Palm
Beach
West Palm
Beach

Ocean Ridge

Delray
Beach

Qreenacres

Loxahatchee
QGroves

West Palm
Beach
West Palm
Beach
Delray
Beach
West Palm
Beach

Delray
Beach
West Palm
Beach
Delray
Beach

Town Hall Hardening and
Preparedness Enhancements
N. Flagler Drive Waterfront
Improvements

Police Department/Town Hall

Hardening

Tidal Check Valve Improvement
Project - Phase 2

Villa Del Trio Drainage
Enhancements

North Area Roadway and
Drainage Improvements

Segment #3 - S. Flagler Waterfront
Improvements — North of Bristol Condo

Fire Station No. 9 Hurricane
Hardening and Wind Retrofit

Tidal Check Valve Improvement
Project - Phase 3

Downtown Lakeview Ave
Waterfront Improvements
Seawall Improvements - NE 1st Ct.,
NE 2nd St., NE 5th St., Bucida and
Spanish Circle

Palm Harbor Marina
Waterfront Improvements

Tidal Check Valve Improvement
Project - Phase 4

Infrastructure (Building)
Beach/Seawall

Infrastructure (Building)

Flood Control/Reduction and
Waterway Management

Infrastructure (Roadway)

Infrastructure
(Water/Sewer/Drainage)

Beach/Seawall

Infrastructure (Building)

Flood Control/Reduction and
Waterway Management

Beach/Seawall

Flood Control/Reduction and
Waterway Management

Beach/Seawall

Flood Control/Reduction and
Waterway Management

$757,245
$18,800,000
$590,654
$750,000
$4,900,000

$2,825,408

$1,500,000
$2,000,000
$750,000

$2,100,000

$1,200,000
$950,000

$750,000




Project Agency/

Project Title Project Type Estimated Cost

Rank ‘ Score ‘

Number | Organization
53 70.8 LMS-  Riviera Lakeview Park Drainage Flood Control/Reduction and
151476 Beach Improvements Waterway Management $3,200,000
54 69 LMS- Riviera Ocean Rescue Station o
641439 Beach Hardening Mitigation $1,000,000
55 68.8333 LMS- . Lift Station Emergency Infrastructure '
429521 Wellington Power (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $400,000
56 68.83 LMS- Riviera ' _ Infrastructure .
719052 Beach Lift Station Panel Upgrades (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $900,000
57 68.71 LMS- ' Neighborhood Flood Control Flood Control/Reduction and
201591 Wellington Improvements Waterway Management $3,052,838
58 685 LMS- _ WTP Control Facility Infrastructure .
' 068182 Wellington Emergency Power (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $450,000
59 68.43 LMS- Stormwater System Resilience: ~Infrastructure .
086839 Palm Beach D-17 Pump Station Elevation =~ (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $760,000
60 67.85 LMS- Riviera Rivi‘e‘ra Beach Wellfield Infrastructure ‘
006525 Beach Resiliency Upgrades (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $4,200,000
61 6783 LMS-  WestPalm Isrifiiﬁjn}ssiifrgslffnz@:ryfizm
180784 Beach Chadbourne Ct Beach/Seawall $21,475,000
62 67.67 LMS- Riviera Raw Water Well Panel Infrastructure ‘
086947 Beach Upgrades (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $900,000
63 67.57 LMS- BaptiSt Baptist Health South Florida - Bethesda ; .
998321 Health Hospital East Wind Retrofit Shuttering and Wind Proofing $6,000,000
64 67.43 LMS- N. Atlantic Drive Drainage  Flood Control/Reduction and
626499 Lantana Improvements Waterway Management $518,000
65 673333 LMS-  Lake Clarke Utilities Admin Building Infrastructure .
029576 Shores Upgrade (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $1,310,000




Project

Agency/

Project Title

Project Type

Estimated Cost

Rank ‘ Score ‘

66 67.28
67 67.1667
68 67.14
69 66.8
70 66.7143
71 66.6667
72 66.6667
73 66.5
74 66.43
75 66.33
76 65.14
77 64.6667
78 64.6667

Number

293258
LMS-
508456
LMS-
645026
LMS-
180665
LMS-
427677
LMS-
106492
LMS-
210734
LMS-
497863
LMS-
252086
LMS-
049082
LMS-
524174
LMS-
289973
LMS-
354802

Organization

Lantana

Beach curve/Barefoot Ln.
Drainage Improvement

Raw Water Well Emergency

Palm Springs Power

Palm Beach
Gardens

Jupiter
Lake Worth

Jupiter
Riviera
Beach

Delray
Beach

Royal Palm
Beach

Wellington
Lantana

Jupiter Inlet
Colony

PGA WWTP Emergency
Generator Upgrade Project

Watershed Master Plan

Lake Worth Beach Utility
Standby Generators

Pine Gardens Interconnect

Fire Station No. 89 Hurricane
Hardening

Lakeview Stormwater Pipe
Improvements

Canal Bank Tree Removal

PBSO Substation Hardening
S. Lakeside Place Drainage
Improvements

Colony Server Building
Standby Generator

Palm Springs Village Hall Hardening

Flood Control/Reduction and

Waterway Management

Infrastructure
(Water/Sewer/Drainage)

Infrastructure
(Water/Sewer/Drainage)

Planning

Infrastructure
(Water/Sewer/Drainage)

Flood Control/Reduction and
Waterway Management

Shuttering and Wind Proofing

Flood Control/Reduction and
Waterway Management

Flood Control/Reduction and
Waterway Management
Infrastructure (Building)
Infrastructure
(Water/Sewer/Drainage)

Infrastructure

Infrastructure (Building)

$400,000
$530,000
$1,890,000
$200,000
$750,000
$1,610,000
$1,346,100
$500,000
$200,000
$2,140,905
$250,000
$14,900

$1,500,000




Project
Number

Agency/

Project Title

Project Type

Estimated Cost

Rank ‘ Score ‘

79

80

81

82%*

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

64.3333

64.2857

64

63.4

63.33

63.1429

63

62.6667

62.3333

62.1667

61.71

60.71

60.2857

LMS-
099535
LMS-
968153
LMS-
366124
LMS-
318622
LMS-
478886
LMS-
077914
LMS-
137646
LMS-
305328
LMS-
834072
LMS-
094507
LMS-
397259
LMS-
788074

LMS-
853051

Organization

Indian Trail
Improvement
District

Lake Worth
Lantana
Manalapan
Riviera
Beach
Tequesta
Lantana

Jupiter Inlet
Colony

Palm Springs

Delray
Beach

Riviera
Beach

Lantana

Briny
Breezes

M-1 Stormwater Master Plan

Planning

Raw Water Well F-3 Emergency Infrastructure

Generator Project
Operations Center Roof
Replacement

PHASE 3 - WASTEWATER COLLECTION
& TRANSMISSION SYSTEM

3 Dry Can Lift Station
Replacements

Public Safety Bldg
Emergency Generator

N. Lake Drive Drainage
Improvements

JIC Ocean Beachfront Sand
Replenishment

Bermuda Rd. Flood
Protection

City of Delray Beach
Stormwater Master Plan
Comprehensive Lift Station
Rehabilitation

Euclid Path outfall
improvements

Town-wide coastal protection & Stormwater
adaptation project, including coastal hardening,
nature-based coastal protection, & a
comprehensive stormwater system.

(Water/Sewer/Drainage)

Continuity of
Operations/Government

Infrastructure
(Water/Sewer/Drainage)

Infrastructure
(Water/Sewer/Drainage)

Continuity of
Operations/Government

Flood Control/Reduction and
Waterway Management

Mitigation
Infrastructure
(Water/Sewer/Drainage)

Planning

Infrastructure
(Water/Sewer/Drainage)

Infrastructure
(Water/Sewer/Drainage)

Flood Control/Reduction and
Waterway Management

$400,000
$500,000
$100,000
$6,732,000
$2,969,408
$535,000
$400,000
$650,000
$1,100,000
$650,000
$4,400,000

$250,000

$14,444,718




Project Agency/

Number | Organization Estimated Cost

Project Title Project Type

Rank ‘ Score ‘

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

60.1667

59.8333

59.5

59.17

59

58.83

58.5

58.5

57.8333

57.5

55.4286

LMS-
076355
LMS-
378014
LMS-
977346

LMS-
331532

LMS-
445434
LMS-
298956
LMS-
134254
LMS-
398292

LMS-
925187
LMS-
227017
LMS-
702024
LMS-
229552

West Palm
Beach

West Palm
Beach

West Palm
Beach

West Palm
Beach

West Palm
Beach

South Palm
Beach

Wellington

Palm Beach

West Palm
Beach

West Palm
Beach

West Palm
Beach

Tequesta

Segment #5 - S. Flagler Dr Waterfront
Improvements - Russlyn to Greenwood

Dr Beach/Seawall

Public Works Operations

Building Hardening Mitigation

Tidal Valves Adaptation Mitigation

Segment #1 - S. Flagler Waterfront

Improvements - Monceaux/Avila to

Pershing Way Beach/Seawall

Segment #6 - S. Flagler

Waterfront Improvements -

Linda Lane to Russlyn Dr Beach/Seawall
Infrastructure

Master Lift Station Hardening (Water/Sewer/Drainage)
Water Treatment Plant

Emergency Power Mitigation
Palm Beach Utility
Undergrounding Phase 8 Infrastructure

Segment #4 - S. Flagler Waterfront
Improvements - Summa St to Linda Lane  Beach/Seawall

Lift Station Hardening and

Rehabilitation Project Phase 1 ~ Mitigation

Lift Station Hardening and

Rehabilitation Project Phase 2~ Mitigation

Village Hall Emergency Continuity of
Generator Operations/Government

$21,500,000
$2,365,950

$1,500,000

$7,125,000

$12,000,000
$912,000
$2,500,000

$12,000,000

$25,000,000
$5,000,000
$5,000,000

$450,000




Project
Number

Agency/

Project Title

Project Type

Estimated Cost

Rank ‘ Score ‘

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

55.1667

55.125

53.2

53

52.1667

52.14

52

51.33

51.2857

51.2857

50.8571

50.8571

LMS-
765557
LMS-
265416
LMS-
811478
LMS-
962411
LMS-
868474
LMS-
511306

LMS-
551924
LMS-
841542

LMS-
397389
LMS-
228454
LMS-
654053
LMS-
309833
LMS-
646211

Organization

Northern PBC
Improvement
District

West Palm
Beach

Lake Worth

Boynton
Beach

Riviera
Beach

Lake Park

Palm Beach

West Palm
Beach

Northern PBC
Improvement
District

Tequesta
Tequesta
Lake Worth

Lake Worth

Unit 5 Stormwater

Australian Avenue Water & Sewer
Resiliency Adaptation Project

Lift Station No. 5 Emergency
Generator

Watershed Management Plan
(WMP)

6th and 7th Street and
Avenue N Stormwater

5% Roadway Bioswales
Program

Coastal Flood Vulnerability Assessment
Update and Priority Planning

Public Works Complex
Buildings Hardening

Unit 20 Juno Isles

Public Safety Building Wind
Mitigation Project

Village Hall Wind Mitigation
Project

Infrastructure
(Water/Sewer/Drainage)

Mitigation
Infrastructure
(Water/Sewer/Drainage)
Planning

Infrastructure
(Water/Sewer/Drainage)
Mitigation

Planning

Mitigation

Flood Control/Reduction and
Waterway Management

Infrastructure (Building)

Infrastructure (Building)

Lift Station No.11 Emergency Infrastructure

Generator

(Water/Sewer/Drainage)

Lift Station No.15 Emergency Infrastructure

Generator

(Water/Sewer/Drainage)

$2,840,000
$10,000,000
$500,000
$330,000
$4,327,096

$5,500,000

$210,000

$9,136,388

$1,620,000
$1,455,000
$675,000
$500,000

$500,000




Rank ‘ Score ‘ ;l:;gzc; Orgfz?zca};/ion Project Title Project Type Estimated Cost
117 50.57 LMS-  Royal Palm ‘ Infrastructure '
’ 000743 Beach La Mancha Underdrain (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $1,932,001
118 49.8333 -M> o . [|istructure
988664 Lantana Lift Station 3 Rehabilitation (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $1,000,000
119 43 36 LMS-  South Palm Powerline Undergrounding
; 067687 Beach Project Mitigation $2,125,000
120 43 8333 LMS-  West Palm Stormwater Underground o
269478 Beach Hardening Mitigation $5,000,000
Indian Trail
121 48.1667 LMS-  mprovement Infrastructure
326031 District 40th Street Drainage (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $3,000,000
122 475 LMS- _ _ Infrastructure .
834112 Wellington Pump Station #5 (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $2,400,000
123 471667 LMS-  Delray Standby Generators for Continuity of
i 009925 Beach Critical Facilities Operations/Government $500,000
124 47 LMS- Lift Station Emergency Infrastructure
617223 Wellington Power-Phase II (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $790,000
125 46 LMS-  West Palm . -
158217 Beach West Pump House Hardening Mitigation $2,500,000
126 45 6667 LMS- Riviera Fire Sta.tion No. 86 Hurricane ' .
831926 Beach Hardening Shuttering and Wind Proofing $500,000
127 445 LMS-  West Palm  Historic Prospect Park
i 749902 Beach Stormwater Improvements Mitigation $5,000,000
128 4186 LMS- |Riviera South Chemical Building
' 857722 Beach Hardening Infrastructure (Building) $75,000
129 415714 LMS- Tequesta Drive Bridge
' 323925 Tequesta Improvements Project Infrastructure (Roadway) $520,000




Project Agency/

Rank ‘ Score ‘ Nl | (Org Project Title Project Type Estimated Cost
130 40.14 LMS- Wellington Community
' 813848 Wellington Center Hardening Infrastructure (Building) $539,522
131 40 LMS- Lift Station Hardening: Infrastructure
380864 Lake Worth Portable Wastewater Pumps  (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $250,000
132 39.5 LMS- Raw Water Well Production Infrastructure .
' 803201 Boca Raton Upgrades (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $5,000,000
Indian Trail
133 39.14 LMS-  improvement Santa Rosa Groves Pump Infrastructure
875296 District Station (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $739,529
134 36.6667 LMS- Palm Beach Replacement of Windows at
' 714283 Gardens City Hall and Police Station Infrastructure (Building) $1,500,000
Indian Trail
135 32.83 LMS-  mprovement Infrastructure
852572 District M-1 Inverted Siphon (Water/Sewer/Drainage) $1,751,400
LMS- South Shore/Pierson Rd.
136 31 148549 Wellington Improvements Infrastructure (Roadway) $3,530,000
Dollar Total:  $470,320,899.20

* - Fall 2025 Project Addition ** _ Fall 2025 Project Rescore
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